

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

DISABILITY RIGHTS LOUISIANA

versus

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Louisiana; and
ELIZABETH MURRILL, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Louisiana

* CIVIL ACTION NO.
* 3:24-cv-554-JWD-SDJ
*
* JUDGE DeGRAVELLES
*
* MAG. JUDGE JOHNSON
*

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

NOW COMES Plaintiff, Disability Rights Louisiana, which files this *Motion for Preliminary Injunction* pursuant to [Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65\(a\)](#).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTS 3
A. The Statutes at Issue Will Negatively Impact Individuals with Disabilities That Reside at Private Residences 6
B. The Statutes at Issues Will Negatively Impact Individuals Residing in Group Settings.. 12
LAW / ARGUMENT 15
A. Plaintiff Has Standing to Obtain A Preliminary Injunction..... 15
B. Defendants Have Received Notice of Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction and A Hearing Should be Held So Defendants Have “Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard.”..... 18
C. The Statutes at Issue Conflict with Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act and Should be Enjoined 20
i. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of the claim that the Statutes at Issue are preempted by Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act. 20
ii. Fifth Circuit precedent compels the conclusion that Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act Preempts the Statutes at Issue..... 22
iii. Section 208’s legislative history confirms that Congress intended to grant voters the right to seek assistance from any person of their choice. 26
D. The Constituents of Plaintiff Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 27
E. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest..... 29
F. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction..... 29
G. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiff to Post a Bond..... 32
CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Advoc. Ctr. for Elderly & Disabled v. La. Dep't of Health & Hosps.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. La. 2010) 16, 17	
<i>Am. Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Hood</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22, 23
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2022 WL 4097988 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 22-CV-402-JDP, 2022 WL 3910457 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2022).....	22, 25
<i>Cf. Westchester Disabled on the Move, Inc. v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	24
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	30, 32
<i>Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman</i> , 569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)	19, 32
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections (Democracy II)</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Disability Rts. Mississippi v. Fitch</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 517 , <i>appeal filed</i> (S.D. Miss. 2023)	24, 25
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:21-CV-361- BO, 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022)	16, 23, 25
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	16
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec'y of State's Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l. Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	2
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	21
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers, Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	19
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir.2008).....	20
<i>Harris County, Texas v. Carmax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	24
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16
<i>Ingebretsen on behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	27, 31
<i>Lemire v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1308 (La. 1984).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 55 (1992).....	15
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	27
<i>Murphree v. Winter</i> , 589 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Miss. 1984).....	29
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1461 , 200 L.Ed.2d 854 (2018)	21
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1, 15, 22, 23
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	24
<i>Phillips v. Chas. Schreiner Bank</i> , 894 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Kliebert</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 604 (M.D. La. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseded</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017), and <i>aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	27
<i>Tellis v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 18-CV-0541, 2019 WL 1474777 (W.D. La. Apr. 3, 2019).....	16

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 29
United States v. Berks Cnty., 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 25, 26
United States v. Zadeh, 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016) 22
Veasey v. Perry, 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) 30, 31
Wayne Chemical, Inc. v. Columbus Agency Service Corp., 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 32
Wooden v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)..... 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12102(1)-(2) 12
29 U.S.C. § 794e *et seq.* 4
42 U.S.C. § 10801 *et seq.* 4
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(6) 17
42 U.S.C. § 10805(c)(1)(B)(i) 17
42 U.S.C. § 15041 *et seq.* 4
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i) 3, 4
52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(1) 22
La. R.S. 18:1306(E)(2)(a) 1, 21, 22
La. R.S. 18:1308 21
La. R.S. 36:704 5, 18
Louisiana Act No. 302 (formerly SB 155) 1, 21, 22, 30
Louisiana Act No. 317 (formerly SB 218) 1, 21, 22, 30
Louisiana Act No. 380 (formerly HB 476) 1, 21, 22, 30
Louisiana Act No. 712 (formerly HB 581) 1, 21, 22, 30
Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10508 passim

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)..... 27
Jocelyn Friedrichs Benson, *Democracy and the Secretary: The Crucial Role of State Election Administrators in Promoting Democracy and Access to Democracy*, 27 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 343, 347 (2008)..... 20
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/send>. Accessed 3 Jul. 2024 21
Senate Report No. 97-417, at 62 (1982)..... 26

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(1) 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c) 32

Constitutional Provisions

Louisiana. Constitution, art. 4, Sect. 7 4, 5, 18
U.S. Constitution art. VI, cl. 2 20
